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Order for Penalty under Section 454 for violation of
Section 12(1) r/w. Section 12(4) of the Companies Act, 2013.
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IN THE MATTER OF ASAHI INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECTS LIMITED
(L74900MH2012PLC230802).

Appointment of Adjudicating Officer:-

Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its Gazette Notification No A-
42011/112/2014-Ad.1l dated 24.03.2015 appointed the undersigned as
Adjudicating Officer in exercise of the powers conferred by section 454 of the
Companies Act, 2013 [ herein after known as Act] read with Companies
(Adjudication of Penalties) Rules, 2014 for adjudging penalties under the

provisions of this Act.

Company:-

Whereas, the Company ASAHI INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECTS
LIMITED [herein after known as Company] is a registered company with this
office under the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 having its registered
address - Room No.302 3rd Floor Yashwant Shopping Center, Carter Road no.7,
Opp. Railway Station Borivali (E), Mumbai, Mumbai City, Maharashtra,
400066,India, as per the MCA portal.
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Facts about the Case:-

Whereas, it has been observed that, the notice issued by IEPF Authority,
Ministry of Corporate Affairs, was returned back undelivered by the Postal
Authorities thereby violating the provisions of Section 12(3)(a) punishable
under provisions of Section 12(8) of the Companies Act, 2013.

Following was mentioned in the aforesaid SCN dated 18.12.2019:-

Whereas, it has been observed that, the notice issued by IEPF Authority
regarding the compliance of Section 124 and 125 of the Companies Act, 2013,
was returned back undelivered by the Postal Authorities thereby violating the
provisions of Section 12(3)(a) punishable under provisions of Section 12(8) of
the Companies Act, 2013. The company and every officers have violated the
said provisions. Therefore, the company and every officers are liable for penalty
proceedings, for aforesaid violation. Accordingly, the show cause notice under
Section 454 for violation of Section 12 of the Companies Act, 2013, was issued
to the Company and its directors/ officers as per address/s available on the

MCA portal. The Company and its directors / officers failed to file any reply.

Section 12 (1), 12(3) , 12(4) and 12(8) are reproduced as under:-

Section 12(1) - A company shall, on and from the fifteenth day of its incorporation and af all
times thereafter, have a registered office capable of receiving and acknowledging all

conmunications and  notice as may be addressed to it.
Section 12(3) - Every company shall -

(a) paint or affix its name, and the address of its registered office, and keep the same painted or
affixed, on the outside of every office or place in which its business is carried on, in a
conspictious position, in legible letters, and if the characters employed therefor are not those of
the language or of one of the languages in general use in that locality, also in the characters of

that language or of one of those languages;
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(b) have its name engraved in legible characters on its seal;

(c) get its name, address of its registered office and the Corporate Identity Number along with
telephone number, fax number, if any, e-mail and website addresses, if any, printed in all its

business letters, billheads, letter papers and in all its notices and other official publications; and

(d) have its name printed on hundies, promissory notes, bills of exchange and such other

documents as may be prescribed:

Provided that where a company has changed its name or names during the last two years, it
shall paint or affix or print, as the case may be, along with its name, the former name or names

so changed during the last two years as required under clauses (a) and (c):

Section 12(4) - Notice of every change of the situation of the registered office, verified in the
manner prescribed, after the date of incorporation of the company, shall be given to tie

Registrar within fifteen days of the change, who shall record the same.

Section 12(8) - If any default is made in complying with the requirements of this section, the
company and every officer who is in default shall be liable to a penalty of one thousand rupees

for every day during which the default continues but not exceeding one lakh rupees.

Factors to be taken into account by the Adjudicating Officer:-

While adjudging quantum of penalty under section 12(8) of the Act, the

Adjudicating Officer shall have due regard to the following factors, namely:

a. The amount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage, wherever
quantifiable, made as a result of default.

b. The amount of loss caused to an investor or group of investors as a result
of the default.

c. The repetitive nature of default

With regard to the above factors to be considered while determining the

quantum of penalty, it is noted that the disproportionate gain or unfair

advantage made by the noticee or loss caused to the investor as a result of the

delay on the part of the noticee to redress the investor grievance are not

available on record. Further, it may also be added that it is difficult to quantify
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the unfair advantage made by the noticee OT the loss caused to the investors n

a default of this nature.

ORDER:-

Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case and after taking into
account the factors above, 1 hereby impose a penalty of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees
One Lakh only) on each of the addressees of this order, for default period from
17.09.2018 till date. Tam of this opinion that, the penalty 1s commensurate with

the aforesaid failure committed by the Noticee.

The Noticee shall pay the said amount of penalty by way of Demand Draft in
favour of “Pay & Accounts Officer”, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Mumbal,
payable at Mumbai, within 90 days of receipt of this order. The Demand Draft
shall be forwarded to this Office Address.

Appeal against this order may be filed in writing with the Regional Director
(WR), Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Everest, 5% Floor, Marine Drive,
Mumbai-2, within a period of sixty days from the date of receipt of this order,
in Form AD] [available on Ministry website www.mca.gov.inj setting forth the
grounds of appeal and shall be accompanied by a certified copy of the this
order. [Section 454() & 454(6) of the Act read with Companies (Adjudicating
of Penalties) Rules, 20141.

Your attention is also invited to section 454(8) of the Act in the event of non-

compliance of this order. 2
Teta | W

(MANO RANJAN DAS)
Registrar of Companies and Adjudicating Officer,
Maharashira, Mumbai.

g o

ASAHI INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECTS LIMITED,

Room No.302 3rd Floor yashwant Shopping Center,
Carter Road No.7, Opp- Railway Station Borivali (E), EPLHS (8‘3'533']1\’
Mumbai City, Maharashtra, 400066, India.
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SHAKUNTALA LAXMINARAYAN RATHI

NEAR SHAKIL GARAGE TOSHNIWAL LAYOUT EMG558¢ 245 IN
FLAT NO. 104B- WINGI NISARG PARK AKOLA,

AKOLA, 444001, Maharashtra, India

NILESH MOHANLAL BHAIYA
5-31 KHAMGAON ROAD HANUMAN MANDIR,
NIWARA SOCIETY NO. 5 GORAKSHAN,

AKOLA, 444001, Maharashtra, India EMSK0925 9T

VANKATRAO KARRI
C/0 YOGESH TORI FLAT NO. 403, BHAGYASHREE APARTMENT,
WARDA ROAD RAHATE COLONY RANAPRATAP NAGAR

NAGPUR, 440022, Maharashtra,India EMI5 5 =) %Z_E

LAXMINARAYAN JAINARAYAN RATHI
Near Shakil Garage, Toshniwal Layout, Flat No. 104B-Wing, Nisarg

Akola,444001 Maharashtra,India  £g 5 IFR% IN

SHAHID ALI KHAN
S/o ALI AKBAR KHAN, D.T.O OFFICE,VILLAGE - KHIDSAR ,
POST- DERWALA,]HUN]HUNU,333001,Rajasthan,lndia.5\1%'8019 1280 T o

Copy to:- o)
The Regional Director (WR), } For information.

. Ministry of Corporate Affairs, |

Mumbai. }
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